
 

 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Sandra Hobbs 

direct line 0300 300 5257 

date 24 October 2013 

 

                                 NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date & Time 

Tuesday, 5 November 2013 at 9.30 a.m. 
 

Venue  

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 

 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 

To:     The Chairman and Members of the EXECUTIVE: 
 
Cllrs J Jamieson  −  Chairman and Leader of the Council 

 M Jones − Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate 
Resources 

 M Versallion − Executive Member for Children’s Services 

 C Hegley − Executive Member for Social Care, Health and Housing 

 N Young − Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – 
Strategic Planning and Economic Development 

 B Spurr − Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – 
Services 

 Mrs P Turner MBE − Executive Member – Partnerships 

 R Stay − Executive Member – External Affairs 

 
All other Members of the Council - on request 

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 

 



 

AGENDA 

 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
held on 24 September 2013. 
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements 
  

To receive any matters of communication from the Chairman. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To consider petitions received in accordance with the Scheme of Public 
Participation set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Public Participation 
  

To respond to general questions and statements from members of the public 
in accordance with the Scheme of Public Participation set out in Appendix A of 
Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
  

To receive the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1 December 2013 
to 30 November 2014. 
 

 
Decisions 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

8. Central Bedfordshire Draft Equality and Diversity 
Strategy 2013 - 16 
 
The report proposes that the Executive consider and 
approve the draft Equality and Diversity Strategy and 
recommends its adoption to full Council. 
 
 
 
 

  31 - 84 



 
9. Framework Agreement for Care Homes in Central 

Bedfordshire 
 
This report provides an overview of the approach to be 
undertaken to implement the framework agreement and 
quality monitoring system that were approved by the 
Executive on 6 November 2012. 
 

  85 - 106 

10. Fees and Allowances for Foster Carers 
 
The report outlines the outcome of a review of the foster 
care allowance scheme and recommends an increase in 
the remuneration for Central Bedfordshire Council foster 
carers and address the high use of independent foster 
agency placements. 
 

  107 - 116 

11. Implementation of the Leisure Facilities Strategy, 
including findings of the Flitwick Leisure Centre 
Invest to Save Feasibility Study 
 
A report on implementation of the Leisure Facilities 
Strategy, including the findings of the Flitwick Leisure 
Centre invest to save feasibility study.  The report 
recommends redevelopment of Flitwick Leisure Centre. 
 

  117 - 128 

12. Roker Park, Stotfold 
 
The report proposes that Central Bedfordshire Council 
releases the covenant restricting use of Roker Park, 
Stotfold, to enable Stotfold Town Council to dispose of 
the land for residential development, thus enabling the 
football ground to be relocated and upgraded, as 
required by the Football Association as a prerequisite to 
the local club remaining in the league. 
 

  129 - 132 

13. Award of the Day to Day Responsive and 
Programmed Electrical Maintenance Contract 2014- 
2017 
 
The report proposes to award the Day to Day 
Responsive and Programmed Electrical Maintenance 
Contract 2014 - 2017    
 

  133 - 138 

 
Consultation Matters 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

14. Consultation on Admission Arrangements 2015/16 
The report seeks Executive approval to commence 
consultation on Admission Arrangements for 2015/16, 
specifically the Council’s co-ordinated admissions 
scheme and the Council’s admission arrangements for 

  139 - 176 



Community and VC Schools.  
15. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
To consider whether to pass a resolution under section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the 
Press and Public from the meeting for the following item 
of business on the grounds that the consideration of the 
item is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

   

 
Exempt Decisions 

 

Item Subject 
Exempt 
Para. 

Page Nos. 

16. Flitwick Leisure Centre Invest to Save 
Feasibility Study 
 
To consider the financial implications 
contained in the exempt report. 
 

 3 177 - 192 

17. Roker Park, Stotfold 
 
To consider the financial implications 
contained in the exempt report. 
 

 3 193 - 196 

18. Award of the Day to Day Responsive 
and Programmed Electrical Maintenance 
Contract 2014- 2017 
 
To consider the financial information 
contained in the exempt appendix. 
 
 
 
 

 3 197 - 202 

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by Regulations 
(4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Meetings and Access to 
Information)(England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Details of any representations received by the Executive about why any of the above 
exempt decisions should be considered in public: none at the time of publication of the 
agenda.  If representations are received they will be published separately, together with 
the statement given in response
 



�

��������	�
���
�������������
�

�����������	�
����������������������������
�����������������
����
������
����
����������
���
���������������� ��������!"#$�

�
�������

�
�����%�&
����'(���)��������*�

�
�

+,�
[...]
.   
 

27 As recommended the six month period in which poor performing providers are 
able to rectify the causes of any serious concerns will be kept under review and 
amended if necessary.   
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Executive is asked to approve the proposed approach to procuring these 
accommodation services:- 
 
1. to establish a framework agreement as recommended in paragraphs 43 and 

44 (The Options) the specific elements of which are contained in Appendices 
B (The Framework Agreement) and C (The Tender Process); 
  

2. to implement the quality monitoring system set out at Appendix E (Quality 
Monitoring System) at the same time as the framework agreement; 
 

3. to implement the framework agreement on the basis described at method 2 
paragraph 49(b) (Implementing the Framework Agreement) and set down in 
detail in Appendix D (The Operation of the Framework Agreement); and 
 

4. to let the contract to those providers that have been successful within the 
tendering process (details of the successful providers will be provided at the 
meeting). 
 

Reason for 
Recommendations: 
 

So that the Framework Agreement and Quality Monitoring System, 
as described within this report, can be let to those providers who 
have been successful within the tendering process. 
 

 

Agenda item 9
Page 88



Executive Summary 
 

28. 
 

The Executive on 6 November 2012 approved a report that established a strategic 
approach to commissioning services for older people within care homes in Central 
Bedfordshire.   Specifically this included: 
 
a) an accreditation scheme for dementia care so that a minimum of 60% of 

dementia care will be rated as ‘good’ or ‘excellent’; 
 
b) a quality monitoring system which assesses the quality of each care home 

and allocates it to a quality performance band; and 
 
c) a framework agreement for commissioning places in care homes that links the 

quality of care to an agreed and fixed contract price.  
 

29. The dementia accreditat
[...]
adequate’ or higher. 
 

In these circumstances the Council will not immediately move customers to another care 
home but it would not place any new customers within a care home with or without nursing 
that has been assessed as ‘poor’. 

 
The Council will work with the provider of any care home with or without nursing identified 
as ‘poor’ for a period of 6 months to help it rectify the causes of the serious concerns and 
improve the quality of the services.  If there has been no improvement after this period the 
Council will reduce its contract price and consider whether to offer customers places within 
other higher quality care homes with and without nursing.   
 
During the contract period of the framework agreement a formal annual review of the 
quality of each care home will take place in which the previous 12 months monitoring 
information will be considered and the quality performance rating and contract price of the 
care homes adjusted as necessary.  This will be implemented immediately following the 
review date. 
 
 

Agenda item 9
Page 106



 

Meeting: Executive 

Date: 05 November 2013 

Subject: Fees and Allowances for Foster Carers 

Report of: Cllr Mark Versallion, Executive Member for Children’s Services 

Summary: The report outlines the outcome of a review of the foster care allowance 
scheme and recommends an increase in the remuneration for Central 
Bedfordshire Council foster carers and address the high use of 
independent foster agency placements. 
 

 
Advising Officer: Edwina Grant, Deputy Chief Executive/ Director of Children’s 

Services 
 

Contact Officer: Gerard Jones, Assistant Director Children’s Services 
Operations 
 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Executive 

Key Decision  No  

Reason for urgency/ 
exemption from call-in 
(if appropriate) 

Not applicable 
 
 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 
 
1.     Central Bedfordshire Council’s Strategic Plan 2012-16 Priority 3 – Promote heal
[...]
sus in-house placements can have significant and 
immediate impact on forecast spend. 

 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

9. There are no staffing implications from these proposals. 
 
Equalities/Human Rights: 

10. Fostering allowances must meet the cost of caring for a child.  The allowance 
scheme must ensure that any additional costs incurred in caring for a disabled 
child or a child with other specific needs is met.  An Equality Impact Assessment 
has been carried out and shows the need to pay at least the basic recommended 
level of allowances meets the requirements of the assessment. 

 
Community Safety: 

11. There are no implications from these proposals. 
 
Sustainability: 

12. There are no implications from these proposals. 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Comments: 
 
13. Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be advised of this 

approach by letter requesting comments. 

 

Agenda item 10
Page 108



 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

 The Executive is recommended to agree the proposals for changing the 
scheme for fostering allowances to implement fees and allowances as set 
out in this report and that these proposals are considered as part of the draft 
revenue budget due to be approved by Council on 28 February 2014. 
 

Reason for 
Recommendation: 
 

To manage the sufficiency and affordability of placements for 
looked after children.  

 
 

Background 
 
14. 
 

The Council has a duty to provide a range of types of placements for looked after 
children which meet their needs.  In most cases a child’s needs should be met by 
living in a family setting, either with someone known to them (known as a friends 
and family or connected person foster placement) or with foster carers. 
 

15. 
 

The Council recruits its own foster carers, known as ‘in-house’ foster carers and also 
has the legal responsibility for assessing and approving friends and family foster 
carers.  In order to meet the demand for foster placements and, in some cases,
[...]
is recommended to agree the proposals for changing the scheme for 
fostering allowances to implement fees and allowances as set out in this report and 
that these proposals are considered as part of the draft revenue budget due to be 
approved by Council on 28 February 2014. 

 
 

Appendices: None 
 

Background Papers: None 
 

Location of papers: Not Applicable 

Agenda item 10
Page 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Meeting: Executive   

Date: 5 November 2013  

Subject: Implementation of the Leisure Facilities Strategy, 
including findings of the Flitwick Leisure Centre Invest to 
Save Feasibility Study 
 

Report of: Cllr Spurr, Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – 
Services 
  

Summary: A report on implementation of the Leisure Facilities Strategy, including 
the findings of the Flitwick Leisure Centre invest to save feasibility study.  
The report recommends redevelopment of Flitwick Leisure Centre. 
 

 

 
Advising Officer: Marcel Coiffait, Director of Community Services 

Contact Officer: Jill Dickinson, Head of Leisure 

Public/Exempt: Public (A further report setting out the financial details can be 
found in the exempt section of the Agenda) 
 

Wards Affected: Implementation of the Leisure Strategy affects all wards. 
Implementation of the findings of Flitwick Leisure Centre invest 
to save feasibility study affects Flitwick, Ampthill, Aspley & 
Woburn, Cranfield &Marston Moretaine, Houghton Conquest & 
Haynes, Westoning, Flitton & Greenfield 
 

Function of: Executive 

Key Decision  Yes 

Reason for urgency/ 
exemption from call-in 
(if appropriate) 

N/a 
 
 
 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 
 
The development of a Leisure Strategy, including the Leisure Facilities Strategy is a high 
level target in ‘Delivering Your Priorities’ the Council’s Medium Term Plan.   
 
Implementation of the Leisure Facilities Strategy supports the following  Council priorities; 
 

• Enhancing Central Bedfordshi
[...]
eisure Centre as outlined in the 

report; 
   

2. in accordance with the Council’s Code of Procurement Governance 
approve the procurement of a building contractor to redevelop Flitwick 
Leisure Centre; and 
 

3. approve a land exchange between Central Bedfordshire Council and 
Flitwick Town Council as set out in paragraphs 5-9 to facilitate the 
redevelopment of Flitwick Leisure Centre. 
 

Reason for 
Recommendations: 
 

So that the redevelopment of Flitwick Leisure Centre, a priority 
in the Leisure Facilities Strategy, can be delivered.  
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
32. Leisure services are key universal services which help make Central 

Bedfordshire a great place to live and work.  The report sets out the significant 
progress to date in developing the Leisure Strategy, and delivering the 
associated investment required to modernise the existing leisure facilities and 
ensure it is fit for the future.   
 

33. Delivery of a new leisure centre in Flitwick is a priority in the Leisure Facilities 
Strategy adopted by Executive on 8 January 2013.   The Executive considered 
the rationale for redevelopment and approved the approach to assessing the 
feasibility of redeveloping the leisure centre on 14 May 2013.  Prior to that the 
Executive on 18 March 2013 also considered and approved commencement of 
the re provision of playing pitches which make the proposed new leisure centre 
site available to build on. 
  

Agenda item 11
Page 123



 

34. The independent feasibility study on the redevelopment of Flitwick Leisure 
centre has been concluded, with a recommendation for a facility mix which is 
affordable whilst meeting public expectations of new and modern public sector 
leisure provision. 
 

 
Background 
 
35. 
 

The Leisure Facilities Strategy is the first chapter of the Leisure Strategy, itself 
part of the Medium Term Plan which will provide; 
 

• A comprehensive picture of leisure facilities and opportunities within 
Central Bedfordshire up to 2031
[...]

Page 126



48. For Flitwick Leisure Centre, the conclusion of the feasibility study marks the 
completion of the first stage in the project implementation.  Should budget 
approval be given then the following stages will be implemented; 
 

49. Stage 2:  Design development of the preferred option to achieve detailed 
scheme design including drainage, civils, structural and services.  Full detailed 
planning application submitted for the leisure centre and outline planning 
application for residential development of the existing leisure centre site.   
 

50. Stage 3: Preparation of tender documentation for procurement of a building 
contractor. Detailed design of performance specification. Tender, evaluation 
and recommendation for award of contract.   
 

51. Stage 4: Mobilisation of the contractor in the summer of 2014 and construction 
to completion by winter 2015.  
 

 

Appendix – None 
 
Background Papers - None 

Agenda item 11
Page 127



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Meeting: Executive   

Date: 5 November 2013 

Subject: Roker Park, Stotfold  

Report of: Cllr Maurice Jones, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources 
 

Summary: The report proposes that Central Bedfordshire Council (CBC) releases 
the covenant restricting use of Roker Park, Stotfold, to enable Stotfold 
Town Council to dispose of the land for residential development, thus 
enabling the football ground to be relocated and upgraded, as required 
by the Football Association as a prerequisite to the local club remaining 
in the league.  

 

 
Advising Officer: Deb Clarke, Director of Improvement and Corporate Services  

Contact Officer: Andrew Gordon, Head of Estate Management 

Public/Exempt: Public 
 

Wards Affected: Stotfold 

Function of: Executive 

Key Decision  Yes 

Reason for urgency/ 
exemption from call-in 
(if appropriate) 
 

Not applicable 
 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 
 

• Enhancing Central Bedfordshire – cr
[...]
and Scrutiny: 

13. The Admission Arrangements will be considered by the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny on 13 December 2013.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 
1. approve the commencement of consultation for Central Bedfordshire’s co-

ordinated admissions scheme; 
 

2. support the proposed admission arrangements for Community and 
Voluntary Controlled schools for the academic year 2015/16; and 
 

3. approve the commencement of the consultation for Central Bedfordshire’s 
admission arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools 
for the academic year 2015/16.  
 

Reason for 
Recommendations: 
 

To enable the Council to meet its statutory obligations to consult 
on admission arrangements.   
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
14. The Council has a statutory duty to ensure that admissions are co-ordinated for 

all admission authorities in their area for all children being admitted into the 
normal year of entry and only one offer of a school place is made. The Co-
ordinated Admissions Scheme for the academic year 2015/16 fulfils this 
requirement, setting out the timeframes for processing admission applications, 
but must be the subject of consultation before approval by Executive in March 
2014.  
 

15. In addition, as the Council is the admission authority for Community and 
Voluntary-Controlled schools, it must also undertake consultation on its own 
admission arrangements where changes are proposed. The admission policy for 
these schools sets out the criteria in which applications will be considered if the 
school is oversubscribed. This report explains the rationale for a number of 
proposed changes to existing admissions criteria for some Community and 
Voluntary Controlled schools.  
 

16.  In this report, a rationale is proposed for the following to be consulted upon:  
 

• Amending the existing catchment areas for Hawthorn Park Primary, 
Houghton Regis Primary, Tithe Farm Primary and Thornhill Primary 
following

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the EXECUTIVE held in the Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks 
Walk, Shefford on Tuesday, 5 November 2013. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr J G Jamieson (Chairman) 
Cllr M R Jones (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Executive 
Members: 

Cllrs C Hegley 
B J Spurr 
R C Stay 
 

Cllrs Mrs P E Turner MBE 
M A G Versallion 
J N Young 
 

Deputy 
Executive 
Members: 

Cllrs A D Brown 
Mrs S Clark 
I Dalgarno 
A L Dodwell 
 

Cllrs D J Hopkin 
A M Turner 
R D Wenham 
 

 

Apologies for 
Absence: 

Cllrs B  Wells Deputy Executive 
Member 

 
 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis 
A R Bastable 
R D Berry 
M C Blair 
D Bowater 
Mrs C F Chapman MBE 
Mrs G Clarke 
Mrs R J Drinkwater 
P A Duckett 
C C Gomm 
 

Cllrs Mrs S A Goodchild 
Ms A M W Graham 
D Jones 
K C Matthews 
D McVicar 
J Murray 
B Saunders 
J A G Saunders 
A Shadbolt 
 

 
Officers in Attendance Mr J Atkinson Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services 
 Mr R Carr Chief Executive 
 Ms D Clarke Director of Improvement and 

Corporate Services 
 Mrs M Clay Chief Legal and Democratic Services 

Officer 
 Mr M Coiffait Community Services Director 
 Mrs E Grant Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 

Children's Services 
 Mrs S Hobbs Committee Services Officer 
 Mr T Keaveney Assistant Director Housing Services 
 Ms E Saunders Assistant Director Commissioning 
 Mr C Warboys Chief Finance Officer 

 
 



Exec -  05.11.13 
Page 2  

 

 

 
E/13/53    Minutes  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2013 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 
E/13/54    Members' Interests  

 
Councillor Jamieson declared a personal interest in Agenda items 11 
‘Implementation of the Leisure Facilities Strategy, including findings of the 
Flitwick Leisure Centre Invest to Save Feasibility Study’ and 16 ‘ Flitwick 
Leisure Centre Invest to Save Feasibility Study’ as he was a member of 
Flitwick Leisure Club.  Cllr Jamieson was present during the item. 
 

 
E/13/55    Chairman's Announcements  

 
The Chairman welcomed Melanie Clay the new Chief Legal and Democratic 
Services Officer to the meeting.  He also thanked John Atkinson the retiring 
Head of Legal Services Officer for his services to Central Bedfordshire Council. 
 
Members were advised that Agenda item 11 ‘Implementation of the Leisure 
Facilities Strategy, including findings of the Flitwick Leisure Centre Invest to 
Save Feasibility Study’ would be considered after Agenda item 14. 
 
The Chairman was pleased to announce that the new look Ampthill Court 
House had been opened officially on Thursday 31 October 2013 after major 
renovation to provide a better experience for customers and an improved 
working environment for staff. 
 
The Chairman had visited the new alternative provision school in Houghton 
Regis and was pleased to see the positive work that was taking place.  The 
second site school at the former Roecroft Lower School in Stotfold was due to 
open in September 2014. 
 

 
E/13/56    Petitions  

 
No petitions were received. 

 
 

E/13/57    Public Participation  
 
The following statement was received in accordance with the Public 
Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 



Exec -  05.11.13 
Page 3  

 

 

1. Mr Allen 
 

Mr Allen made a statement about the Council’s approach to engagement, 
including with the Highways Agency, particularly around the 
improvements to the New Road/A1 junction in Sandy. 
 
The Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – Services agreed 
to arrange a meeting with Mr Allen and the Community Services Director 
to discuss the issues raised.  

 
 

E/13/58    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1 December 2013 to 
30 November 2014 be noted. 
 

 
E/13/59    Central Bedfordshire Draft Equality and Diversity Strategy 2013 - 16  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that set out the draft Equality and Diversity 
Strategy.  The Strategy had been refreshed in line with the requirements of the 
Equality Act 2010 to enable the Council to continue to adopt a robust approach 
to equality issues across all of its activities.  
 
In response to a question, the Director of Improvement and Corporate Services 
advised Members that protection for whistle blowers was covered by the Public 
Interest Disclosure Act 1998 and was not part of the remit for the Equality and 
Diversity Strategy. 
 
Reason for decision:  To ensure that the Council complies with its statutory 
obligations. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council 
 
that the Draft Equality and Diversity Strategy for Central Bedfordshire be 
adopted. 
 

 
E/13/60    Framework Agreement for Care Homes in Central Bedfordshire  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Social Care, 
Health and Housing that provided an overview of the approach proposed for 
implementing the framework agreement and quality monitoring system that had 
been approved by the Executive on 6 November 2012.  A list of providers that 
had been successful in the tendering process was tabled at the meeting.   
 
 
 
 



Exec -  05.11.13 
Page 4  

 

 

In response to questions, the Executive Member for Social Care, Health and 
Housing advised Members that information on fees and charges would be 
published.  If a resident in a private care home  was no longer able to fund their 
own provision, the Council would consider each case and where appropriate 
would try to keep the resident in their existing care home.   
 
The Care Quality Commission was responsible for carrying out care home 
inspections, but the Council would make unannounced visits to the care homes 
to ensure that residents were being appropriately cared for.  
 
Reason for decision:  To enable a Framework Agreement and Quality 
Monitoring System to be let to those providers who had been successful within 
the tendering process. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the approach to procure the accommodation services be approved 
as follows:- 
 
1. to establish a framework agreement as recommended in paragraphs 

43 and 44 (The Options) in the report, the specific elements of which 
were contained in Appendices B (The Framework Agreement) and C 
(The Tender Process) to the report; 

 
2. to implement the quality monitoring system set out at Appendix E 

(Quality Monitoring System) to the report, at the same time as the 
framework agreement; 

 
3. to implement the framework agreement on the basis described at 

method 2 paragraph 49(b) (Implementing the Framework Agreement) 
and set down in detail in Appendix D (The Operation of the 
Framework Agreement) to the report; and 

 
4. to let the contract to those providers that had been successful 

within the tendering process. 
 

 
E/13/61    Fees and Allowances for Foster Carers  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Children’s 
Services that outlined the outcome of a review of the foster care allowance 
scheme.  The report recommended an increase in the remuneration for Central 
Bedfordshire Council foster carers and addressed the high use of independent 
foster agency placements.   
 
The in-house service was competing with neighbouring authorities and 
Independent Fostering Agencies and there was concern that Central 
Bedfordshire might potentially loose the quality and quantity of its in-house 
foster carers, with the associated implications. 
 
Reason for decision:  To manage the sufficiency and affordability of 
placements for looked after children. 



Exec -  05.11.13 
Page 5  

 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the proposals for changing the scheme for fostering allowances to 
implement fees and allowances as set out in the report be approved and 
that these proposals be considered as part of the draft revenue budget 
due to be approved by Council on 28 February 2014. 
 

 
E/13/62    Roker Park, Stotfold  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that proposed that Central Bedfordshire 
Council releases the covenant restricting use of Roker Park, Stotfold to enable 
Stotfold Town Council to dispose of the land for residential development, thus 
enabling the football ground to be relocated and upgraded, as required by the 
Football Association as a prerequisite to the local club remaining in the league. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
to defer this item. 
 

 
E/13/63    Consultation on Admission Arrangements 2015/16  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Children’s 
Services that set out the proposed consultation on Admission Arrangements for 
2015/16, specifically the Council’s co-ordinated admissions scheme and the 
Council’s admissions arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled 
Schools. 
 
Reason for decision:  To enable the Council to meet its statutory obligations to 
consult on admission arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the commencement of consultation for Central Bedfordshire’s 

co-ordinated admissions scheme be approved; 
 
2. that the proposed admission arrangements for Community and 

Voluntary Controlled schools for the academic year 2015/16 be 
supported; and 

 
3. that the commencement of the consultation for Central 

Bedfordshire’s admission arrangements for Community and 
Voluntary Controlled Schools for the academic year 2015/16 be 
approved. 

 
 
 
 
 



Exec -  05.11.13 
Page 6  

 

 

E/13/64    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 

 
E/13/65    Award of the Day to Day Responsive and Programmed Electrical 

Maintenance Contract 2014- 2017  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Social Care, 
Health and Housing that proposed the award of the Day to Day Responsive 
and Programmed Electrical Maintenance Contract 2014 – 2017. 
 
In response to questions, the Executive Member for Social Care, Health and 
Housing explained the assessment criteria and the balance between quality 
and price.   
 
As part of the procurement process, companies tendering for contacts were 
encouraged to employee people from the local area. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To enable the Council’s Housing Services Electrical 
Responsive Service, Rewire and Communal Lighting programme to be 
maintained and delivered in 2014 – 2017. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Day to Day Responsive and Programmed Electrical Maintenance 
Contract 2014-2017 be awarded to Contractor A under Option A Schedule 
of Rate Contract. 
 

 
E/13/66    Inclusion of the Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED 
 
to reopen the meeting to the press and public. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Exec -  05.11.13 
Page 7  

 

 

E/13/67    Implementation of the Leisure Facilities Strategy, including findings of the 
Flitwick Leisure Centre Invest to Save Feasibility Study  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Sustainable 
Communities – Services concerning the implementation of the Leisure 
Facilities Strategy, including the findings of the Flitwick Leisure Centre invest to 
save feasibility study.  The independent feasibility study on the redevelopment 
of Flitwick Leisure Centre had been concluded, with a recommendation for a 
facility mix which was affordable whilst meeting public expectations of new and 
modern public sector leisure provision. 
 
The current Flitwick Leisure Centre was not fit for purpose as it needed 
renovation and was unable to cope with increased demand emanating from  
the increase in housing in Flitwick and the surrounding areas. 
 
Members noted that the revised recommendations excluded the provision of 
meetings rooms in the proposed redevelopment of Flitwick Leisure Centre. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
Members discussed the financial elements of the redevelopment of Flitwick 
Leisure Centre and the information that had been provided to the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – Services moved a 
revised recommendation for 3 (c), which was duly seconded:- 
 
‘that the grant of a lease at a peppercorn rent for the management and 
operation of the Flitwick football facility (including pitches and pavilion) for 25 
years to Flitwick Eagles Football Club be approved, subject to them providing 
an appropriate business case.’ 
 
RESOLVED 
 
to reopen the meeting to the Press and Public. 
 
Reason for decision:  To enable the redevelopment of Flitwick Leisure Centre, 
a priority in the Leisure Facilities Strategy, to be delivered. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that Flitwick Leisure Centre redevelopment invest to save scheme 

be supported; 
 
 
 



Exec -  05.11.13 
Page 8  

 

 

2. RECOMMENDED to Council 
 

a) a total gross expenditure budget of £11,925,000 be included in 
the capital programme in 2014/15 and 2015/16; and 
 

b) that the capital receipts arising from the disposal of surplus 
land adjoining the redevelopment Flitwick Leisure Centre be 
applied to reduce the Council’s prudential borrowing. 

 
3. subject to approval by Council of recommendation in 2 above; 
 

a) that a virement in 2013/14 of £436,900 to the Flitwick Leisure 
Centre redevelopment invest to save scheme from an identified 
underspend in the 2013/14 £830,000 Leisure Strategy 
Implementation Invest to Save Project be approved; 

 
b) that the development of the Flitwick Football facility approved 

by Executive on 18 March 2013 would continue and the award 
of contract for the construction of a pavilion would be made in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Procurement 
Governance be noted;  

 
c) that the grant of a lease at a peppercorn rent for the 

management and operation of the Flitwick football facility 
(including pitches and pavilion) for 25 years to Flitwick Eagles 
Football Club be approved, subject to them providing an 
appropriate business case; 

 
d) that a land exchange between Central Bedfordshire Council and 

Flitwick Town Council to facilitate the redevelopment of Flitwick 
Leisure Centre be approved; and 

 
e) that in accordance with the Council’s Code of Procurement 

Governance approve the procurement of a building contractor 
to redevelop Flitwick Leisure Centre. 

 
 

E/13/68    Flitwick Leisure Centre Invest to Save Feasibility Study  
 
See minute no. E/13/67 for details. 
 

 
E/13/69    Roker Park, Stotfold  

 
See minute no. E/13/62 for details. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Exec -  05.11.13 
Page 9  

 

 

E/13/70    Award of the Day to Day Responsive and Programmed Electrical 
Maintenance Contract 2014- 2017  
 
See minute no. E/13/65 for details. 
 
 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 9.30 a.m. and concluded at 11.41 a.m.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman …………….…………………. 
 

Dated ……………………………….. 
 


